Presently, the Authorized share capital of the Company is `2 Crore comprising of 19,50,000 Equity Shares 
of `10 each and 50,000 Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of `10 each.

Pursuant to approval of the shareholders obtained by way of Special resolution in 43rd AGM of the 
Company held on 30th September, 2016 your Company has allotted 1,77,500 (One Lac Seventy Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred) Equity shares of `10/- each at par on preferential basis to existing promoter of the 
Company, Uttam Bharat Bagri on 5th October, 2016. Thus, the paid up share capital of the Company has 
been increased from `1,10,77,750/- to `1,28,52,750/-.

Material changes and Commitments